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g search £1 rescue operations fig may lg supported under sections 8 and 
_(E) E Jul 2000, E superintendent and commissioner shall report fie criteria 

developed t_o me chairs arm ranking minority members of _tl§ senate El house 
committees g1_d_ divisions having jurisdiction gig criminal justice an_d enviro'nment 
2&1 natural resources. funding. 

Sec. 52. WATER SUPPLY MANAGEMENT; LEGISLATIVE APPROVAL. 
According to Minnesota Statutes, section 103G.265, subdivision E _tlE legislature 

‘approves E granting of a permit Q £h_e commissioner 9_f natural resources QE 
—<_)_f Grand Forks, North Dakota, for consumptive uses of more than 2,000,000 gallons 
91' water E (ii average a 3—0-day period frorT_tlE E R?er o_f _tl§ North E 
municipal water supply purposes. Approval granted under section limitedE @ term o_f fie permit shall no_t exceed January L 2005. 

Sec. 53. REPEALER. 
Minnesota Statutes 1998, sections 93.07; 93.08; 93.09; 93.10; 93.11; 93.12; 

93.13; 93.18; 93.19; 93.191; 93.192; 93.202; 93.23; 93.24; 93.283; 93.285, subdivi- 
sions 4 and 5; 93.30; 93.31; 93.32; 93.335, subdivisions 4 _3.I1_(j_ 93.34, subdivisions 

' 

1 and3; 93.331; 93.352; 93.353; 93.354; 93.355; 93.356; 93.357; 93.37; 93.38; 93.39; 
§3fzT2;‘é_ng 97B.312, ar_e repealed. 

Sec. 54. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections 8 a_n_d 5_0 g eifective :Tu_1y L 2000. Sections 3_9 5_1 E effective % . 

day following El enactment. 
Presented to the governor May 19, 2000 
Signed by the governor‘ May 30, 2000, 2:07 p.m. 

CHAPTER 496——S.F.N0. 2693 
An act relating to tobacco; regulating sales of certain cigarettes; prohibiting sales of certain 

cigarettes; defining contraband; providing a private cause of action; amending Minnesota 
Statutes 1998, section 29717.21, subdivision 1, as amended by Laws 2000, chapter 490, article 10, 
section 20; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 325D. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 297F.21, subdivision 1, as amended 

by Laws 2000, chapter 490, article 10, section 20, is amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. CONTRABAND DEFINED. The following are declared to be 
contraband and therefore subject to civil and criminal penalties under this chapter: 

(a) Cigarette packages which do not have stamps aflixed to them as provided in 
this chapter, including but not limited to (i) packages with illegible stamps and 

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by seri-keout:

Copyright © 2000 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                



2323 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 2000 Ch. 496 

packages with stamps that are not complete or whole even if the stamps are ‘legible, and 
(ii) all devices for the vending of cigarettes in which packages as defined in item (i) are 
found, including all contents contained within the devices. - 

(b) A device for the vending of cigarettes and all packages of cigarettes, where the 
device does not aflord at least partial visibility of contents. Where any package 
exposed to view does not carry the stamp required by this chapter, it shall be presumed 
that all packages contained in the device are unstamped and contraband. 

(c) A device for the vending of cigarettes to which the commissioner or authorized 
agents have been denied access for the inspection of contents. In lieu of seizure, the 
commissioner or an agent may seal the device to prevent its use until inspection of 
contents is permitted. 

(d) A device for the vending of cigarettes which does not carry the name and 
address of the owner, plainly marked and visible from the front of the machine. 

(e) A device including, but not limited to, motor vehicles, trailers, snowmobiles, 
airplanes, and boats used with the knowledge of the owner or of a person operating 
with the consent of the owner for the storage or transportation of more than 5,000 
cigarettes which are contraband under this subdivision. When cigarettes are being 
transported in the course of interstate commerce, or are in movement from either a 
public warehouse to a distributor upon orders from a manufacturer or distributor, or 
from one distributor to another, the cigarettes are not contraband, notwithstanding the 
provisions of clause (a). 

(D Cigarette packages or tobacco products obtained from an unlicensed seller. 

(g) Cigarette packages offered for sale or held as inventory in violation of section 
297F.20, subdivision 7. 

(h) Tobacco products on which the tax has not been paid by a licensed distributor. 

(i) Any cigarette packages or tobacco products offered for sale or held as 
inventory for which there is not an invoice from a licensed seller as required under 
section 297F.13, subdivision 4._ - 

Q Cigarette packages which have been imported ii E United States 
violation o_f United States Code, we _2_6_, section 5754. Ah cigarettes held i_n violation 
of that section shall be presumed t_o have entered Q13 United States after December 3_1, 

Q2 absence_o_f proof t_o the contrary. 
Sec. 2. [325D.421] UNLAWFUL CIGARETTE TRADE PRACTICES. 
Subdivision PROHIBITIONS. fa) _I_t is unlawful fig an_y_ person to £11 g 

distribute state; E acquire, hold, own, possess, or transport, fir % E 
distribution state; g t_o import, or cause t_o E imported, intp state fg@ 
o_r distribution state, E cigarettes: 

( 1) the package of which: 
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(i) bears any statement, label, stamp, sticker, or notice indicating that the 
manuficturer didnot intend the cigarettes to be sold, distributed, or used in thefinig 
States, including,—t>ut not Tmited to, Ebels.s—tating “For E;pE(i1ly—,” “U.S. 
Tax-Exempt,” “_F_or~EEe&tside U.S.,’Tg similar wordin-g_;§r 

(ii) does not comply with all requirements imposed by or pursuant to federal law 
regard_ir_1fiv_-arrriiilgs and (E5 i_nforrnation on packages_of_cigarettes rnanufacture—d, 
packaged, or importefi-or sale, distribution, 6? use in the I-J_nited States, including, but 
not limitedto, the preci§w_ar-n-ing labels spec:—i—fie?ir1_tl1e>—t"ederal Cigarette Labeling 5E 
A_d"vertising7_x_c‘_t,"Un1ted States Code, mtg 1_5, secEon_g3_3_;

_ 
£2_) imported mtg _tl£ United States violation o_f United States Code, gtle 2_6, 

section 5754, g any other federal law E regulation; o_r 
_(3) for which there has not been submitted to the secretary of the United States 

Departrrrgrt of Heafliaricfi-I1EanT:rvices the list (mists of the ingglients added to 
tobacco in themanufaclure of the cigarettes §1rTfiedbmheTedEal Cigarette @1113; 
Ed Advertigng United_STmes Code, Q _1_5_, seat; 1335a,. 
Q it unlawful :91: any person t_o alter E package o_f§1_y cigarettes, prior to sale 

E distribution to me ultimate consumer, so § t_o remove, conceal, o_r‘ obscure:
' 

£_l_) E statement, label, stamp, sticker, gr notice described paragraph Q 
clause (1), item (i); or 

g2_) fly health warning tlit not specified E does n_ot conform th_e 

requirements pf t_h_e federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising 1% United States 
Code, title 15, section 1333. 

(c) If cigarettes are sold or distributed under any trade name, trade dress, or 
tradeaarkthat is the samide-a?or_is confusingly similafi), any trade name, trade dress, 
or trademarl<-i1sc_e(i_i'T<)r_o:tl1<erci,g_21r.<=:ttes previously sold oTdE1-‘ibuted, it is unlawful for 
aflwholesalengclefied in section 325D.32, subdivisio_n 4, or a retaihef as defined—in 
section 325D.§i, subdivision 5, to sell the cigarettes at a price_:—lo_wer than the minimum 
price presently permitted under se(§i_(_)11_s_325D.30 to—§§5D.42 for th;igar—ettes which 
were previously sold or distributed in this state._ For purposes‘ 3f_‘this subdivision, 
‘—“pre—viously sold Jdist_ributed” mearg cfiirettesugrig a trade na_me—,—t'ade dress, or 
trademark tlfiwere sold or distributed in this state before January 1, 1998. N—o 

provision o?§ac'ticFs ’3—2§D.—30 to 325D.42—a1H>rgor permits sales o_f c-ig?r:ette_s, 

subject to—this paragraph, at prices lower than the_minimum prices‘ under this 

paragraph -E commissioner ?f—rev% is—not_r_esponsible fcTcenfor—cin—g Ei_s 

paragraph. None of the enforcern—e_nt mechanisrnsgremedies under-sections 325530 
to 325D.42 app1y_to7olations of this paragraph.— 

0 ’ 

Subd. 2. PRIVATE CAUSE OF ACTION. (a) In addition to any other private 
remedy profided‘ by law, any person that sustains_eccEomic damagegbrfimmercial 
ingury as a result cfarlfiioflfion of sutwvision 1 may bring an action for appropriate 
in, unctive or otherefitable relief actual dai'nag_es—,? any, sustained bfieason of the 
violation, and, as determined by the court, interest on-the—d_amages fro1n—the date RE 
complaint,?raEle costs, afllneasonable attorney fist“ 

: — : _- 
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(b) If the trier o_f fact finds that the violation egregious, may increase :13 
recovery t_g Q amount not excess pf three times th_e actual damages sustained b_y 
reason of the violation. Tile trier o_f E may, addition, award exemplary damages Q violations if subdivision _1_, paragraph equal to @ diiference between Ere 
permitted legal price and the actual price for the sales. 

Subd. 3. APPLICABILITY. This section does not apply to cigarettes imported or 
reimported into the United States ffiersonal tEEZnFéiTgTaE:& sold or intended toE 
sold as duty-l"r—<:e_inerchandise by?duty—free Qefinterprise injgccndance witl—1_@ 
E/Eons gr United States cafie," ti_tE 19, section 1555(b), Zia any impieifiting 
regulations; unless the cigarettes are brougt back i_nt_o the custfis Eitory fo_r resale E customs}-e.rritory. — Z - 

Subd. VIOLATION. Q violation o_f section a misdemeanor. 

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. E a_ct effective lug l, 2000. 
Presented to the governor May 19, 2000 
Signed by the governor May 30, 2000, 2:15 p.m. 

CHAPTER 497——S.F.No.- 702 
An act relating to transportation; authorizing county review of plots on real property that 

is bordering existing or proposed county highways,‘ authorizing dispute resolution between city 
and county; amending Minnesota Statutes 1998, sections 462.358, subdivision 3b; and 505.03, 
subdivision 2; Minnesota Statutes 1999 Supplement, section 505.08, subdivision 3. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1998, section 462.358, subdivision 3b, is amended 

to read: 

Subd. 3b. REVIEW PROCEDURES. The regulations shall include provisions 
regarding the content of applications for proposed subdivisions, the preliminary and 
final review and approval or disapproval of applications, and the coordination of such 
reviews with afi°ected political subdivisions and state agencies. Subdivisions including 
l_an_ch abutting E any existing or proposed trunk highway, county road or highway, 
or county state-aid fihway shall also be subject to review. The Fgilafions may 
Eovide for the cons'o1idationTthe_—preliminary and final review and approval or 
disapproval of subdivisions. Preliminary or final approval may be granted or denied for 
parts of subdivision applications. The regulations may delegate the authority to review 
proposals to the planning commission, but final approval or disapproval shall be the 
decision of the governing body of the municipality unless otherwise provided by law 
or charter. The regulations shall require that a public hearing shall be held on all

h 
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